2022   (7,839)

2023   4,740

2024   (23,308)

2025   -

Thereafter   -

TOTAL  $ 14,160

- 29 -

VILLAGE OF PECATONICA, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 30 -

9. RETIREMENT PLAN (Continued)

 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (Continued)

 Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

  Resources (Continued)

 The net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

are not reported on the Village’s financial statements as the Village reports on the modified

cash basis of accounting as discussed in Note 1e.

 Discount Rate Sensitivity

 The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the net pension liability (asset) of the Village

calculated using the discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the Village’s net pension

liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage

point lower (6.25%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease

Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase

 (6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net pension liability (asset) $ 191,456 $ 31,946 $ (97,591)

- 30 -

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Final Original Final Over (Under)

Appropriation Budget Budget Actual Budget

REVENUES COLLECTED

Taxes

Property 160,963$   160,963$   154,811$   (6,152)$

Sales tax 150,000   150,000   140,860   (9,140)

State replacement tax 7,500   7,500   9,231   1,731

Telecommunication tax 40,500   40,500   37,369   (3,131)

State use tax 70,000   70,000   75,740   5,740

Utility 126,500   126,500   114,636   (11,864)

Cannabis use tax -   -   359   359

Total taxes 555,463   555,463   533,006   (22,457)

License and permits 19,250   19,250   19,211   (39)

Fines and fees

Franchise fees 19,200   19,200   19,125   (75)

Police fines and fees 12,750   12,750   8,670   (4,080)

Total fines and fees 31,950   31,950   27,795   (4,155)

Intergovernmental

State income tax 230,000   230,000   237,904   7,904

Other grants 500   500   -   (500)

Total intergovernmental 230,500   230,500   237,904   7,404

Charges for services

Garbage collection fees 154,500   154,500   149,050   (5,450)

Rental income 25,000   25,000   21,221   (3,779)

Total charges for services 179,500 179,500 170,271 (9,229)

Investment income 1,000   1,000   6,510   5,510

Other revenue

Miscellaneous 5,750   5,750   7,448   1,698

Total other revenue 5,750   5,750   7,448   1,698

Total revenues collected 1,023,413   1,023,413   1,002,145   (21,268)

EXPENDITURES PAID

Current

General government

Personnel 58,312   58,312   50,658   (7,654)

Unemployment 224   224   26   (198)

General insurance 6,749   6,749   2,923   (3,826)

Health insurance 9,651   9,651   9,687   36

Auto allowance 800   800   -   (800)

Building repairs and maintenance 5,100   5,100   1,132   (3,968)

Equipment repairs and maintenance 3,000   3,000   40   (2,960)

Professional services 35,000   35,000   46,441   11,441

Other professional services 16,300   16,300   21,701   5,401

Postage 1,000   1,000   766   (234)

Phone and pagers 3,500   3,500   1,869   (1,631)

VILLAGE OF PECATONICA, ILLINOIS

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES COLLECTED, EXPENDITURES PAID AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended April 30, 2020

(This schedule is continued on the following pages.)
- 31 -

Original Final Over (Under)

Budget Budget Actual Budget

EXPENDITURES PAID (Continued)

Current (Continued)

General government (Continued)

Publishing/printed material 1,700$   1,700$   2,456$   756$

Community relations 14,500   14,500   2,648   (11,852)

Training 8,000   8,000   8,747   747

Dues 1,200   1,200   1,592   392

Utilities 1,400   1,400   1,298   (102)

Capital outlay 58,000   58,000   27,720   (30,280)

Technology and new equipment 12,000   12,000   9,045   (2,955)

Office supplies 5,300   5,300   4,077   (1,223)

Miscellaneous 12,000   12,000   11,000   (1,000)

Garbage pickup service 142,000   142,000   144,197   2,197

Bank fees 500   500   646   146

Total general government 396,236   396,236   348,669   (47,567)

Streets

Personnel 97,912   97,912   70,717   (27,195)

Health insurance 15,439   15,439   12,540   (2,899)

Liability insurance 14,359   14,359   14,321   (38)

Building repairs and maintenance 1,000   1,000   422   (578)

Equipment repairs and maintenance 4,000   4,000   1,849   (2,151)

Vehicle maintenance 6,000   6,000   19,242   13,242

Street maintenance 3,000   3,000   3,278   278

Engineering 15,000   15,000   5,400   (9,600)

Legal 500   500   100   (400)

Medical services 500   500   48   (452)

Technology services 1,500   1,500   5,230   3,730

Contracted safety services -   -   5,040   5,040